adjustments (14,784)  (4,435)  —  (10,349)  (0.09)
Severance expense (1,036)  (311)  (38)  (687)  (0.01)
Stock Warrant fair value adjustment 5,301  1,591  —  3,710  0.03
Bad debt expense from customer bankruptcies (203)  (61)  —  (142)  0.00
CCLP series A Preferred fair value adjustment 2,975  893  (5,307)  7,389  0.06
Legal Award 12,879  3,864  —  9,015  0.08
Software implementation (974)  (292)  (1,553)  871  0.01
Transaction costs (1,637)  (491)  —  (1,146)  (0.01)
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax
adjustments —  13,962  —  (13,962)  (0.12)
Net Income (loss) before discontinued operations (44,043)  751  (23,135)  (21,659)  (0.19)
Loss from discontinued operations   (17,389)  (0.15)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as
reported   $ (39,048)  $ (0.34)

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials (Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2018

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported
Impairments &
Special Charges

Adjusted Income
(Loss) Before Tax

Interest
Expense, Net

Depreciation
&

Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
Products   $ 9,480  $ —  $ 9,480  $ (164)  $ 3,723  $ —  $ 13,039
Water & Flowback
Services   8,043  (300)  7,743  10  8,151  —  15,904
Compression   (3,282)  714  (2,568)  13,367  18,004  380  29,183
Eliminations and other   4  —  4  —  (4)  —  —
Subtotal   14,245  414  14,659  13,213  29,874  380  58,126
Corporate and other   (8,104)  (10,377)  (18,481)  5,487  171  1,306  (11,517)
TETRA excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ 3,316  $ 2,825  $ 6,141  $ (9,963)  $ (3,822)  $ 18,700  $ 30,045  $ 1,686  $ 46,609

 Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2018

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted Income
(Loss) Before Tax

Interest
Expense

Depreciation
&

Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
Products   $ 8,713  $ —  $ 8,713  $ (70)  $ 3,846  $ —  $ 12,489
Water & Flowback
Services   5,809  2,340  8,149  5  7,765  —  15,919
Compression   (7,844)  675  (7,169)  13,690  17,682  367  24,570
Eliminations and
other   5  —  5  1  (5)  —  1
Subtotal   6,683  3,015  9,698  13,626  29,288  367  52,979
Corporate and other   (19,631)  1,111  (18,520)  5,268  172  1,904  (11,176)
TETRA excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (12,852)  $ (96)  $ (12,948)  $ 4,126  $ (8,822)  $ 18,894  $ 29,460  $ 2,271  $ 41,803

 Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2017

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported Tax Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted Income
(Loss) Before Tax

Interest
Expense, Net

Depreciation
&

Amortization

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
Products   $ 6,407  $ 83  $ 6,490  $ (85)  $ 4,019  $ —  $ 10,424
Water & Flowback
Services   (9,718)  15,212  5,494  (3)  4,327  —  9,818
Compression   (9,719)  1,559  (8,160)  10,985  17,280  (934)  19,171
Eliminations and
other   5  —  5  —  (5)  —  —
Subtotal   (13,025)  16,854  3,829  10,897  25,621  (934)  39,413
Corporate and other   (22,126)  7,147  (14,979)  3,600  182  1,419  (9,778)
TETRA excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (31,726)  $ (3,425)  $ (35,151)  $ 24,001  $ (11,150)  $ 14,497  $ 25,803  $   485 $ 29,635

 Twelve Months Ended
 December 31, 2018

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus
Equity

Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products   $ 30,623  $ 70  $ 30,693  $ (599)  $ 15,345  $ —  $ —  $ 45,439
Water &
Flowback
Services   28,712  6,373  35,085  —  28,439  —  —  63,524
Compression   (33,797)  5,788  (28,009)  51,905  70,500  639  —  95,035
Eliminations
and other   11  —  11  —  (17)  —  —  (6)
Subtotal   25,549  12,231  37,780  51,306  114,267  639  —  203,992
Corporate and
other   (61,975)  (8,137)  (70,112)  19,640  658  6,740  —  (43,074)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (42,725)  $ 6,299  $ (36,426)  $ 4,094  $ (32,332)  $ 70,946  $ 114,925  $ 7,379  $ —  $ 160,918

 Twelve Months Ended

 December 31, 2017

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income (Loss)
Before Tax, as

Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus
Equity

Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products   $ 63,891  $ (12,657)  $ 51,234  $ (53)  $ 16,298  $ —  $ —  $ 67,479
Water &
Flowback
Services   (12,816)  15,482  2,666  (296)  18,092  —  —  20,462
Compression   (37,246)  (1,937)  (39,183)  42,082  69,142  1,255  1,745  75,041
Eliminations
and other   (151)  —  (151)  —  —  —  —  (151)
Subtotal   13,678  888  14,566  41,733  103,532  1,255  1,745  162,831
Corporate and
other   (57,721)  (3,841)  (61,562)  15,513  521  6,508  (1,745)  (40,765)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (44,794)  $ 751  $ (44,043)  $ (2,953)  $ (46,996)  $ 57,246  $ 104,053  $ 7,763  $ —  $ 122,066

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of TETRA Net Debt (Unaudited)

The cash and debt positions of TETRA and CSI Compressco LP as of December 31, 2018, are shown below. TETRA and CSI Compressco LP's debt agreements are distinct and
separate with no cross default provisions, no cross collateral provisions and no cross guarantees. Management believes that the most appropriate method to analyze the debt
positions of each company is to view them separately, as noted below.

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.